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K mart Corporation 
Earnings Statement 
for twenty-six weeks 
ended July 26, 1978 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited) 
(Millions) 

13 Weeks 13 Weeks 26 Weeks 26 Weeks 

Ended Ended Ended Ended 

July 26, July 27, July 26, July 27, 

1978 1977 1978 1977 

Sales $2,772.6 $2,336.9 $5,040.8 $4,353.7 

Licensee fees and rental income 35.6 30.3 57.9 55.7 

Gross revenue 2,808.2 2,367.2 5,098.7 4,409.4 

Cost of merchandise sold 2,047.4 1,724.5 3,741.9 3,229.9 

Selling, general and administrative 
expenses 598.8 505.2 1,123.9 954.3 

Interest - net 4.3 2.8 7.8 5.2 

Income before estimated income 
taxes 157.7 134.7 225.1 220.0 

Estimated income taxes 74.3 65.7 106.7 108.5 

Income from retail operations 83.4 69.0 118.4 111.5 

Net income from 
insurance operations .5 .5 .9 1.0 

Net income $ 83.9 * $ 69.5 $ 119.3 $ 112.5 

Earnings per common and common 
equivalent share 67C 56$ 96$ 91$ 

Cash dividends declared per share 18C 14$ 36C 28$ 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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To the Shareholders: 

Sales for the K mart Corporation for the 13 weeks ended July 26, 1978 
were $2,772,608,000 compared with $2,336,910,000 for the second quarter 
of 1977, an increase of 18.6%. Pre-tax income from retail operations for 
the period was $157,691,000 compared with $134,663,000 for the prior 
year, an increase of 17.1%. Net after-tax income for the period was 
$83,880,000 compared with $69,426,000 for the prior year, an increase of 
20.8%. Earnings per common and common equivalent share were 67$ for 
the second quarter of 1978 against 56$ per share for the second quarter of 
1977. 

Sales for the 1978 second quarter were modestly above plan. Pre-tax 
income at 5.7% of sales compared well with the year-before quarter which 
set a K mart record at 5.8% of sales. 

Sales strength was noted during the second period, despite double-digit 
inflation. Strong major appliance sales reflected in part “advance buying,” 
but above-plan sales were produced in a number of areas including 
menswear, infants’ and children’s wear and cameras. Ladies’ ready-to- 
wear continued to lag when compared with the strong performance in 
1977. 

Second quarter gross margins were the same in both years at 26.2% of 
sales, as were selling, general and administrative expenses at 21.6% of 
sales. Net interest expense at $4.3 million in 1978 was about .2% of sales 
compared with $2.8 million or .1% in the 1977 second quarter. 

Canadian operations continue to suffer the effects of a depressed 
economy. However, their earnings in the second quarter were up 29% in 
Canadian dollars over the prior year, with a 14% sales gain. Currency 



losses for the 1977 second quarter accounted for about 1C per share. This 
year the second quarter currency adjustment was negligible. 

Seventeen K marts were opened during the second quarter compared 
with 29 new stores for the same period in 1977. We expect to open about 
168 new stores for the full year in 1978 compared with 161 for the full year 
1977. 

Sales for the 26-week period ended July 26, 1978 were $5,040,821,000 
compared with $4,353,734,000 for the same period in 1977 - an increase of 
15.8%. Pre-tax income from retail operations for the period was 
$225,132,000 compared with $219,992,000 earned in 1977. Net income for 
the period was $119,271,000 compared with $112,468,000 earned in the 
first six months of 1977. Earnings per common and common equivalent 
share for the 26-week period were 96C compared with 91C in 1977. 

Inventories were up about 15% at the end of July over the previous year, 
and they are generally well balanced in basic assortments. Seasonal 
clean-up of summer merchandise was excellent and back-to-school sales 
indicate a good start on fall merchandise categories. 

Despite the conflicting economic indicators, the favorable trends in 
personal income and industrial production continue to provide reasons 
for a positive outlook for the balance of 1978. 

Chairman of the Board 



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited) 
(Millions) 

July 26, July 27, 

Assets 
Current Assets: 

1978 1977 

Cash, certificates of deposit and marketable securities $ 118.9 $ 167.6 
Accounts receivable 48.3 60.8 
Merchandise inventories 2,334.0 2,041.4 
Other 32.6 36.3 

Total current assets 2,533.8 2,306.1 
Investment in and Advances to Insurance Operations 66.4 50.2 
Other Assets 68.4 55.0 
Total Fixed Assets Owned 655.5 541.5 
Leased Property Under Capital Leases 176.9 86.9 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities: 

$3,501.0 $3,039.7 

Notes payable $ 67.3 $ 67.8 
Accounts payable - trade 812.8 777.6 
U.S. and foreign income taxes 84.0 45.4 
Other 257.7 233.5 

Total current liabilities 1,221.8 1,124.3 
Deferred U.S. and Foreign Income Taxes 74.4 63.4 
Long-Term Debt, less portion due within one year 
Obligations Under Capital Leases, less 

210.7 210.8 

portion due within one year 195.5 87.4 
Other 25.2 22.8 
Stockholders' Equity 1,773.4 1,531.0 

$3,501.0 $3,039.7 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Cost of merchandise sold (including buying and occupancy costs) was calculated 
during each interim period utilizing estimated gross profit rates. A physical inventory to 
determine actual cost of sales is taken only at the end of each fiscal year. 

A substantial portion of the inventories are accounted for using the last-in, first-out 
(LIFO) method. If the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method of inventory accounting had been 
used by the company, inventories would have been $92.0 million and $68.5 million 
higher than reported at July 26, 1978, and July 27, 1977, respectively. 

The company has capitalized leases for new stores opened in 1978 and 1977 in 
accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 13 (FAS 13) - 
Accounting for Leases. Capital leases entered into prior to the beginning of the 1977 
fiscal year have not been capitalized in the company’s financial statements. However, 
FAS 13 must be applied retroactively by the end of the 1978 fiscal year and the 
company’s financial statements for prior periods will be restated at that time to 
capitalize those leases. If leases entered into prior to 1977 had been capitalized at July 
26, 1978, and July 27, 1977, respectively, total assets would have been increased by 
$1.03 billion and $1.09 billion and total liabilities, representing the present value of 
future minimum lease payments, would have been increased by $1.11 billion and $1.15 
billion, respectively. If all capital leases existing at January 26, 1977, had been 
capitalized, net income would have been as follows: 

(Millions) 
13 Weeks Ended 26 Weeks Ended 

July 26, July 27, July 26, July 27, 

1978 1977 1978 1977 

Net income as reported $83.9 $69.5 $119.3 $112.5 

Effect of lease capitalization 
excluding currency fluctuations (2.1) (2.2) (4.2) (4.4) 

Currency fluctuation gains (losses) - 
capital leases (5) .9 .7 2.8 

Adjusted net income $81.3 $68.2 $115.8 $110.9 


